the year ended 31 March 2019, which have been extracted from the published 2019 annual report of the
Company, and the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the CAP Group as at 31 December
2018, the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the audited
consolidated statement of cash flows of the CAP Group for the year ended 31 December 2018, which have
been extracted from annual report of CAP, after giving effect to the unaudited pro forma adjustments as
described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial
information included elsewhere in this circular.

– III-2 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2019

CAP Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d) Note 2(e) Note 2(f) Note 2(g) Note 2(i)

REVENUE 751,443 778,857 1,530,300

Cost of sales (449,915) (387,962) (837,877)

Gross profit 301,528 390,895 692,423

Other income and gains 115,671 21,313 331,267 (86,162) (1,179) 380,910

Selling and distribution expenses (281,769) (50,356) (332,125)

Administrative expenses (166,170) (234,876) 1,562 (399,484)

Reversal of impairment losses/

 (impairment losses) on financial

 assets, net 82,767 – (83,895) (1,128)

Other expenses (6,205) – (6,320) (12,525)

Finance costs (28,553) (211,702) 86,162 15,526 (138,567)

Fair value gains/(losses) on financial

 assets at fair value through profit

 or loss, net 593 (17,687) 9,698 (7,396)

Fair value gains on investment

 properties, net 17,445 4,507 21,952

Written down of stock of properties – (66,371) (66,371)

Share of profit on joint venture – 10,352 10,352

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 39,846 39,846

Share of profits and losses of

 associates 46,387 – 46,387

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX 81,694 (114,079) 234,274

Income tax expense (7,448) (65,240) (72,688)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 74,246 (179,319) 161,586

– III-3 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2019

CAP Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d) Note 2(e) Note 2(f) Note 2(g) Note 2(i)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

 INCOME/(LOSS)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

 that may be reclassified to profit or

 loss in subsequent periods:

 Debt investments at fair value

  through other comprehensive

  income:

  Changes in fair value (3,198) – 7,810 4,612

  Reclassification adjustments for

   losses included in profit

   or loss:

   Impairment losses/(reversal of

   impairment losses) (80,353) – 81,102 749

(83,551) – 5,361

 Share of other comprehensive

  income/(loss) of associates (26,917) – (26,917)

 Translation reserves:

  Translation of foreign operations (13,326) (184,698) (198,024)

  Release of exchange differences

   upon disposal of subsidiaries – 1,353 1,353

(13,326) (183,345) (196,671)

Net other comprehensive income/

 (loss) that may be reclassified to

 profit or loss in subsequent periods (123,794) (183,345) (218,227)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

 that will not be reclassified to profit

 or loss in subsequent periods:

 Share of other comprehensive loss

  of an associate (4,240) – (4,240)

 Equity investments at fair value

  through other comprehensive

  income:

  Changes in fair value (39,296) – (39,296)

  Deferred tax 3,521 – 3,521

– III-4 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

for the

year ended

31 March

2019

CAP Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d) Note 2(e) Note 2(f) Note 2(g) Note 2(i)

Net other comprehensive loss that

 will not be reclassified to profit or

 loss in subsequent periods (40,015) – (40,015)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

[…]

YEAR, NET OF TAX (163,809) (183,345) (258,242)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

 FOR THE YEAR (89,563) (362,664) (96,656)

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

 Owners of the parent 74,627 (212,596) 331,267 96,033 (38,921) (323) 13,830 (83,895) (5,769) 174,253

 Non-controlling interests (381) 33,277 – (96,033) 38,921 706 11,394 – (551) (12,667)

74,246 (179,319) 331,267 – – 383 25,224 (83,895) (6,320) 161,586

Total comprehensive loss

 attributable to:

 Owners of the parent (88,025) (378,013) 331,267 170,755 (38,921) (323) 13,830 5,017 (5,769) 9,818

 Non-controlling interests (1,538) 15,349 – (170,755) 38,921 706 11,394 – (551) (106,474)

(89,563) (362,664) 331,267 – – 383 25,224 5,017 (6,320) (96,656)

– III-5 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 March
2019

CAP Group
as at

31 December
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(d) Note 2(h) Note 2(i)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 957,323 52,768 (218) 1,009,873
Investment properties 558,000 3,165,921 3,723,921
Intangible assets – 6,061 3,579 9,640
Investment in associates 329,584 – 329,584
Financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income 228,623 – 228,623
Deposits paid 21,702 – 21,702
Deferred tax assets 10,122 – 10,122

Total non-current assets 2,105,354 3,224,750 5,333,465

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 161,508 – 161,508
Stock of properties – 1,597,574 210,392 1,807,966
Trade and bills receivables 92,210 7,907 100,117
Loans and interest receivables 24,031 40,327 64,358
Prepayments, deposits and
 other receivables 46,298 242,524 (20,326) 268,496
Financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income 710,788 – (686,877) 23,911
Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss 21,289 2,175 (1,156) 22,308
Tax recoverable 1,157 – 1,157
Cash and cash equivalents 171,209 488,415 (529,627) (44,904) (6,320) 78,773

1,228,490 2,378,922 2,528,594
Assets classified as held for
 sale 120,826 – 120,826

Total current assets 1,349,316 2,378,922 2,649,420

– III-6 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 March
2019

CAP Group
as at

31 December
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(d) Note 2(h) Note 2(i)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 35,959 – 35,959
Other payables and accruals 107,839 776,193 39 (6,927) 877,144
Contract liabilities – 652,362 652,362
Bonds – 844,055 22,976 (758,907) (89,000) 19,124
Promissory notes – 376,000 376,000
Interest-bearing bank and
 other borrowings 232,290 328,036 560,326
Tax payable 4,896 73,639 78,535

380,984 3,050,285 2,599,450

Liabilities directly associated
 with the assets classified as
 held for sale 361 – 361

Total current liabilities 381,345 3,050,285 2,599,811

NET CURRENT ASSETS 967,971 (671,363) 49,609

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,073,325 2,553,387 5,383,074

NON-CURRENT
 LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and
 other borrowings 619,937 120,003 89,000 828,940
Bonds – 182,192 (16,687) 165,505
Convertible bonds – 234,747 7,996 (133,096) 109,647
Deferred tax liabilities 3,416 421,081 63,573 488,070
Other payables 1,883 – 1,883

Total non-current liabilities 625,236 958,023 1,594,045

Net assets 2,448,089 1,595,364 3,789,029

– III-7 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 March
2019

CAP Group
as at

31 December
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(d) Note 2(h) Note 2(i)

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners
 of the parent
Share Capital 12,316 99,531 (99,531) 12,316
Reserve 2,431,802 1,109,440 120,550 (898,723) 13,727 (5,769) 2,771,027

2,444,118 1,208,971 2,783,343

Non-controlling interests 3,971 386,393 15,306 600,567 (551) 1,005,686

Total Equity 2,448,089 1,595,364 3,789,029

– III-8 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2019

CAP Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(b) Note 2(d) Note 2(e) Note 2(f) Note 2(g) Note 2(i)

Profit (loss) before tax 81,694 (179,319) 331,267 – 383 25,224 (83,895) (6,320) 169,034
Adjustments for:
 Finance costs 28,553 211,702 (86,162) (15,526) 138,567
 Fair value losses/(gains) on financial assets at fair
  value through profit or loss, net (593) 213 (380)
 Change in fair value of derivative financial
  instruments – 17,687 (9,698) 7,989
 Fair value gains on investment properties, net (17,445) (4,507) (21,952)
 Accrued rent-free rental income 357 – 357
 Share of profits and losses of associates (46,387) – (46,387)
 Dividends from financial assets at fair value
  through other comprehensive income and
  financial assets at fair value through profit or
  loss (3,145) – (3,145)
 Interest income on a loan receivable from an
  associate (4,203) – (4,203)
 Interest income on financial assets at fair value
  through other comprehensive income (90,179) – 86,162 (4,017)
 Interest income on financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss (349) – (349)
 Interest income on bank deposits (1,208) (7,243) (8,451)
 Allowance for obsolete inventories 9,454 – 9,454
 Loss/(gain) on early repayment of a debt
  investment at fair value through other
  comprehensive income (1,179) 3,776 (383) 2,214
 Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 4 410 414
 Depreciation and amortization 51,323 19,869 71,192
 Impairment loss/(reversal of impairment losses) on
  financial assets, net (82,767) 1,642 83,895 2,770
 Impairment of goodwill 7,700 – 7,700
 Reversal of impairment losses of items of property,
  plant and equipment (1,495) – (1,495)
 Income tax expenses recognised in statement of
  profit or loss and other comprehensive income – 65,240 65,240
 Written down on stock of properties – 66,371 66,371
 Written off of investment properties – 1,991 1,991
 Gain on bargain purchase – – (331,267) (331,267)
 Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – (39,846) (39,846)

(69,865) 157,986 81,801

– III-9 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2019

CAP Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(b) Note 2(d) Note 2(e) Note 2(f) Note 2(g) Note 2(i)

 Decrease in inventories 12,213 – 12,213
 Decrease/(increase) in trade and bills receivables 17,482 – 17,482
 Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables – (68,185) (68,185)
 Increase in loan receivables – (2,101) (2,101)
 Decrease in stock of properties – 99,997 99,997
 Decrease/(increase) in prepayments, deposits, and
  other receivables 40,289 – 40,289
 Decrease in trade payables (24,694) – (24,694)
 Increase in contract liabilities – 274,760 274,760
 (Decrease)/increase in other payables and accruals (2,419) 20,839 18,420

Cash generated from/(used in) operations (26,994) 483,296 449,982

 Interest received on bank deposits 1,208 7,500 8,708
 Hong Kong profits tax refunded/(paid) (847) – (847)
 PRC enterprise income tax paid – (32,212) (32,212)

Net cash flows generated from/(used in) operating
 activities (26,633) 458,584 425,631

– III-10 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2019

CAP Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(b) Note 2(d) Note 2(e) Note 2(f) Note 2(g) Note 2(i)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of items of property, plant and equipment (15,400) (11,072) (26,472)
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss (18,786) – (18,786)
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through other
 comprehensive income (163,146) – (163,146)
Proceeds from redemption of a debt investment at fair
 value through other comprehensive income 220,000 – (220,000) –
Investments in associates (17,540) – (17,540)
Decrease in a loan receivable 100,000 – 100,000
Interest received from a loan receivable and debt
 investments 101,018 – (78,692) 22,326
Dividends received from financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive income and financial
 assets at fair value through profit or loss 3,145 – 3,145
Dividends received from associates 1,054 – 1,054
Acquisitions of subsidiaries that are not a business,
 net (311,662) – (311,662)
Deposits paid for acquisition of items of property,
 plant and equipment (1,570) – (1,570)
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair
 value through profit or loss – 3,385 3,385
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and
 equipment – 347 347
Proceeds from investment properties, net – 46,630 46,630
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries – 82,432 82,432

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities (102,887) 121,722 (279,857)

– III-11 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2019

CAP Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(b) Note 2(d) Note 2(e) Note 2(f) Note 2(g) Note 2(i)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Shares repurchase (9,956) – (9,956)
New bank borrowings 190,000 151,440 341,440
Repayments of bank borrowings (264,790) (340,873) (605,663)
Repayments of other borrowings – (22,773) (22,773)
Repayment of bonds redemption settlement – (256,337) 176,000 (80,337)
Net proceeds from right issue – (323) (323)
Net cash flow from acquisition of non-wholly owned
 subsidiaries – 1,933 1,933
Interest paid (28,553) (161,524) 77,788 10,883 (101,406)

Net cash used in financing activities (113,299) (628,457) (477,085)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND
 CASH EQUIVALENTS (242,819) (48,151) (331,311)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 420,849 513,827 (529,627) 405,049
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (6,821) 22,739 15,918

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END
 OF YEAR 171,209 488,415 89,656

– III-12 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

Notes:

1. The consolidated financial information of the Group is extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31
March 2019.

The financial year end of CAP is 31 December. As described in note 2 of the interim report of CAP for the six months ended 30
June 2019, CAP has adopted the new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) that are mandatorily

[…]

by the Valuer are as follow:

Carrying value
as at

31 December 2018 Adjustment

Fair value
as at

31 December 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 52,768 (218) 52,550
Investment properties 3,165,921 3,165,921
Intangible assets 6,061 3,579 9,640

Total non-current assets 3,224,750 3,228,111

CURRENT ASSETS
Stock of properties 1,597,574 210,392 1,807,966
Trade and bills receivables 7,907 7,907
Loans and interest receivables 40,327 40,327
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 242,524 242,524
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,175 2,175
Cash and cash equivalents 488,415 488,415

Total current assets 2,378,922 2,589,314

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables and accruals 776,193 39 776,232
Contract liabilities 652,362 652,362
Bonds 844,055 22,976 867,031
Promissory notes 376,000 376,000
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 328,036 328,036
Tax payable 73,639 73,639

Total current liabilities 3,050,285 3,073,300

– III-13 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Carrying value
as at

31 December 2018 Adjustment

Fair value
as at

31 December 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (671,363) (483,986)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,553,387 2,744,125

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 120,003 120,003
Bonds 182,192 (16,687) 165,505
Convertible bonds 234,747 7,996 242,743
Deferred tax liabilities 421,081 63,573 484,654

Total non-current liabilities 958,023 1,012,905

Net assets 1,595,364 1,731,220

Non-controlling interests 386,393 15,306 401,699

(b) The adjustment represents the elimination of the share capital of CAP, CN, derivative financial instruments associated
with the CN acquired and pre-acquisition reserves of CAP Group and recognition of non-controlling interests, assuming
that the Proposed Transactions had taken place on 31 March 2019. The Proposed Transactions will result in the Group’s
interest in CAP raise beyond 51% and as a result, the assets and liabilities of CAP Group will be consolidated into the
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group.

A pro forma gain on bargain purchase arising on the date of acquisition of CAP Group is calculated as follows: